Fair value through profit or
loss

   924,339   924,255  3)

   Fair value through other

comprehensive income

   34,259,067   34,259,067  4)

Held-to-maturity financial

assets, net

 Amortized cost  Fair value through profit or

loss

   25,668   30,024  5)

   Amortized cost   50,960,289   50,960,289  6)

   Fair value through other

comprehensive income

   300,000   304,786  7)

Other financial assets, net  Amortized cost  Fair value through other
comprehensive income

   507,614   962,182  8)

  Amortized cost (debt

instruments with no
active market)

 Amortized cost   45,701,827   45,701,827  9)

   Fair value through profit or

loss

   32,927   35,993  10)

- 15 -

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Reclassifi-

cations

Remea-

surements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 11,852,723   $ -   $ -   $ 11,852,723   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   -   924,339   (84 )   924,255   (11,419 )   11,335  3)

Add: Reclassification from

held-to-maturity (IAS 39)

   -   25,668   4,356   30,024   4,356   -  5)

Add: Reclassification from investment in

debt instruments with no active market

   -   32,927   3,066   35,993   3,066   -  10)

Less: Reclassification to FVTOCI

(IFRS 9)

   -   (883,014 )   -   (883,014 )   8,831   (8,831 )  1)

   11,852,723   99,920   7,338   11,959,981   4,834   2,504

FVTOCI

Debt instruments

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   27,469,523   -   -   27,469,523   (22,723 )   22,723  4)

Add: Reclassification from

held-to-maturity (IAS 39)

   -   300,000   4,786   304,786   (57 )   4,843  7)

Equity instruments

Add: Reclassification from FVTOCI

(IFRS 9)

   -   883,014   -   883,014   -   -  1)

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   6,789,544   -   -   6,789,544   -   -  4)

Reclassification from financial assets

carried at cost

   -   507,614   454,568   962,182   12,440   442,128  8)

Debt and equity instruments

Less: Reclassification from

Available-for-sale (IAS 39) to FVTPL

(IFRS 9)

   924,339   (924,339 )   -   -   -   -  3)

   35,183,406   766,289   459,354   36,409,049   (10,340 )   469,694

Amortized cost   114,648,149   -   -   114,648,149   -   -

Add: Reclassification from loans and

receivables (IAS 39)

   -   -   (16,737 )   (16,737 )   (16,737 )   -  2)

Less: Reclassification to FVTOCI

(IFRS 9)

   -   (300,000 )   -   (300,000 )   -   -  7)

Reclassification to FVTPL (IFRS 9)   -   (58,595 )   -   (58,595 )   -   -  5) and 10)

   114,648,149   (358,595 )   (16,737 )   114,272,817   (16,737 )   -

Carried at cost   507,614   -   -   507,614   -   -

Less: Reclassification to FVTOCI

(IFRS 9)

   -   (507,614 )   -   (507,614 )   -   -  8)

   507,614   (507,614 )   -   -   -   -

Balance of financial assets,

reclassification and remeasurements

   $ 162,191,892   $ -   $ 449,955   $ 162,641,847   $ (22,243 )   $ 472,198

 1) As stipulated by the “Accounting Treatments on the Holdings of Real Estate Investment Trusts”

issued by the Accounting Research and Development Foundation, the Bank classified all of its

investments in Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITs) as equity instruments. As a result,

beneficiary securities of $883,014 thousand that were previously classified as at fair value

through profit or loss are now classified as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9. As a result of

retrospective application, the adjustments comprised a decrease in unrealized gain on financial

assets at FVTOCI of $8,831 thousand and an increase in retained earnings of $8,831 thousand

[…]

or loss

   1,071,716   1,071,092  3)

   Fair value through other
comprehensive income

   34,418,457   34,418,457  4)

Held-to-maturity financial

assets, net

 Amortized cost  Fair value through profit

or loss

   25,668   30,024  5)

   Amortized cost   50,960,289   50,960,289  6)

   Fair value through other

comprehensive income

   300,000   304,786  7)

Other financial assets, net  Amortized cost  Fair value through other

comprehensive income

   603,994   1,056,673  8)

  Amortized cost (debt
instruments with no

active market)

 Amortized cost   45,701,827   45,701,827  9)

   Fair value through profit
or loss

   32,927   35,993  10)

- 18 -

Financial Assets

IAS 39 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings

 Effect on

January 1, 2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 12,136,325   $ -   $ 12,136,325

Add: Reclassification from available-for-sale (IAS 39)   1,071,716   (84 )   1,071,092   (11,382 )   11,298  3)
Add: Reclassification from held-to-maturity (IAS 39)   25,668   4,356   30,024   4,356   -  5)

Add: Reclassification from investments in debt instruments

with no active market

   32,927   3,066   35,993   3,066   -  10)

Less: Reclassification to FVTOCI (IFRS 9)   (883,014 )   -   (883,014 )   8,831   (8,831 )  1)

   12,136,325   246,757   7,338   12,390,420   4,871   2,467

FVTOCI   -   -   -   -   -   -

Debt instruments

Add: Reclassification from available-for-sale (IAS 39)   27,469,522   -   -   27,469,522   (22,723 )   22,723  4)

Add: Reclassification from held-to-maturity (IAS 39)   -   300,000   4,786   304,786   (57 )   4,843  7)

Equity instruments
Add: Reclassification from FVTOCI (IFRS 9)   -   883,014   -   883,014   -   -  1)

Add: Reclassification from available-for-sale (IAS 39)   6,948,935   -   -   6,948,935   -   -  4)

Reclassification from financial assets carried at cost   -   603,994   452,679   1,056,673   31,825   420,854  8)

Debt and equity instruments

Less: Reclassification of Available-for-sale (IAS 39) to

FVTPL (IFRS 9)

   1,071,176   (1,071,176 )   -   -   -   -  3)

   35,489,683   715,832   457,465   36,662,930   9,045   448,420

Amortized cost   114,772,131   -   -   114,772,131   -   -

Add: Reclassification from loans and receivables (IAS 39)   -   -   (16,737 )   (16,737 )   (16,737 )   -  2)

Less: Reclassification to FVTOCI (IFRS 9)   -   (300,000 )   -   (300,000 )   -   -  7)
Reclassification to FVTPL (IFRS 9)   -   (58,595 )   -   (58,595 )   -   -  5) and 10)

   114,772,131   (358,595 )   (16,737 )   114,396,799   (16,737 )   -

Carried at cost   603,994   -   -   603,994   -   -

Less: Reclassification to FVTOCI (IFRS 9)   -   (603,994 )   -   (603,994 )   -   -  8)

   603,994   (603,994 )   -   -   -   -

Balance of financial assets, reclassification and

remeasurements

   $ 163,002,083   $ -   $ 448,066   163,450,149   $ (2,821 )   $ 450,887

 1) As stipulated by the “Accounting Treatments on the Holdings of Real Estate Investment Trusts”

issued by the Accounting Research and Development Foundation, the Company classified all of

its investments in Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITs) as equity instruments. As a result,

beneficiary securities of $883,014 thousand that were previously classified as fair value through

profit or loss are now classified as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9. As a result of retrospective

application, the adjustments comprised a decrease in unrealized gain on financial assets at

FVTOCI of $8,831 thousand and an increase in retained earnings of $8,831 thousand on January